hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the Members be and is hereby 
accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis from time to time in one or more tranches, upto 33,00,000 (Thirty-Three 
Lakhs) Warrants, each Warrant convertible into 1 (one) Equity Share of the Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, for cash at an 
issue price of Rs. 55/- (Rupees Fifty-Five only) per Warrant, each fully paid up at a premium of Rs. 45/- (Rupees Forty-Five only) each per 
Warrant (“Warrant Issue Price”) aggregating to an amount not exceeding Rs. 18,15,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores and Fifteen Lakhs 
only) at the price determined by the board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations to the following individuals/entities (hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed Allottees of Warrant”), entitling the warrant

[...]

Director of the Company (“the Board”) (which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or 
hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the Members be and is hereby 
accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, upto 6,75,000 (Six Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand) Equity Shares of face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, for cash, at an issue price of Rs. 55/- (Rupees Fifty-Five only) per Equity share fully paid up at a 
premium of Rs. 45/- (Rupees Forty-Five only) per Equity Share (“Equity Share Issue Price”) aggregating to an amount not exceeding Rs.

[...]

PROMOTER/ PROMOTER GROUP CATEGORY AND NON-PROMOTER/PUBLIC CATEGORY: 

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 11th December 2025, subject to the approval of members, has approved the 
proposal for raising funds and allot Warrants upto 33,00,000 (Thirty-Three Lakhs) Warrants (“Warrants”) each Warrant convertible into 1 
(one) Equity Share of the Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each on a preferential basis, for cash at an issue price of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) per Warrant, each fully paid up at a premium of Rs. 45/- (Rupees Forty-Five only) each per Warrant (“Warrant Issue Price”) 
aggregating to an amount not exceeding Rs. 18,15,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores and Fifteen Lakhs only) at the price determined by 
the board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations to the following proposed 
allottees. 

Sr. 
No 

Names of the proposed Allottees 

Category (Promoter 
/ Promoter Group

[...]

The objects of the preferential issue: 

The Company intends to utilize the proceeds raised through the Preferential Issue (“Issue Proceeds”) towards the following objects: 

a. Strategic Acquisition & Development (INR 14,43,75,000/-): The Company shall utilize INR 14,43,75,000/- (Rupees Fourteen 
Crores Forty-Three Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand Only) to acquire the remaining requisite stake in SSM Formulations Private 
Limited. Upon the deployment of this amount, the Company will have invested a cumulative total of INR 18 Crores in SSM 
Formulations Private Limited, constituting a 51% equity stake, thereby making it a Subsidiary of the Company.

[...]

This strategic acquisition will enable the Company to expand its product portfolio, enter new markets, and leverage the 
manufacturing capabilities of SSM Formulations Private Limited, thereby creating long-term value for stakeholders. 

b. General Corporate Purposes: The Company proposes to deploy the balance INR 3,71,25,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Seventy-
One Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand Only) towards General Corporate Purposes. This shall include, inter alia, meeting ongoing 
general corporate exigencies and contingencies, strengthening the working capital computation, and meeting expenses of the 
Company as applicable in such a manner and proportion as may be decided by the Board (which term shall include any Committee

[...]

other Director or Key Managerial Personnel, intend to subscribe to Warrants pursuant to the Preferential Issue. 

8. Contribution being made by the promoters or directors either as part of the Preferential Issue or separately in furtherance of 

objects: 
The Contribution of Promoter and Promoter Group of the Company, or their relatives amounting to Rs. 9,62,50,000 (Rupees Nine Crores 
Sixty-Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only) by issue of Warrants to following allottees: 

Sr. No. Name Category No of Warrants Amount 

1.  Lenus Finvest Private Limited Promoter Group     1,50,000  82,50,000 
2.  Bhavesh Dhirajlal Tanna Promoter   16,00,000  8,80,00,000 

Total 17,50,000 9,62,50,000